present a short basal cavity with a wide and wavy basal margin. e material studied mostly resembles S.
striatus Zeballo et al. (2005), from the Lower Ordovician (Cordylodus angulatus Zone) of the Cordillera
Oriental, although the former seems to have a stronger ornamentation.

Material. six hundred ninety-eight (698) elements CML-C 2020 (1-698).
Occurrence. Pantipampa locality (Iruya area, northwestern Argentina), samples Pan 6* and 6’. Santa

Rosita Formation, upper lower Tremadocian.
Incertae Familiae
Genus Teridontus Miller, 1980
Type species. Oneotodus nakamurai Nogami, 1967

Teridontus nakamurai (Nogami, 1967)